

No. 18-355

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Elliott Schulder
Counsel of Record
Alexander D. Chinoy
Lauren K. Moxley
Nicole Y. Roberts
Melanie Ramey*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
ESCHULDER@COV.COM
(202) 662-6000

*Admitted in California only;
supervised by D.C. Bar
Members.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Binding Supreme Court Precedent..... | 5 |
| II. A Proper Application of Supreme Court Precedent Requires Relief for Prison Legal News..... | 8 |
| A. <i>Prison Legal News</i> Uniquely Benefits Prisoners and the Prison Environment..... | 8 |
| B. There is No Rational Connection Between the Ban on <i>Prison Legal News</i> and Prison Security, as the Ban Will Not Meaningfully Impact the Prison Environment..... | 13 |
| C. Censoring <i>Prison Legal News</i> Is an Exaggerated Response to Prison Concerns. | 17 |
| 1. FDOC Is the Only Corrections System in the Country that Imposes a Total Ban on <i>Prison Legal News</i> | 18 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | Enforcing Prison Rules Effectively Addresses Prison Concerns..... | 20 |
| 3. | Monitoring Prisoner Behavior Effectively Detects and Prevents Misconduct. | 21 |
| | CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pesci v. Budz</i> , 730 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Prison Legal News v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 890 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Prison Legal News v. Livingston</i> , 683 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Prison Legal News v. Stolle</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 830 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)..... | 5 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Crusoe</i> , 878 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes | |
| Fla. Stat. § 944.275 (2017) | 21 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3135 (2015)..... | 18, 19 |
| Colo. A.R. 300-26 (2017)..... | 19 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.205 (2016)..... | 20, 22 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-210.101 (2016)... | 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-210.102 (2012)..... | 23 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-210.103 (2012)..... | 23 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-601.314 (2014)..... | 21 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.201 (2016)..... | 20 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.205 (2016)..... | 20, 22 |
| Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.207 (2008)..... | 21 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>About Prisoner Express</i> , Prisoner Express, https://prisonerex- press.org/about | 11 |
| <i>About Us</i> , News and Letters Committees, https://newsandletters.org/about-us | 10 |
| <i>Attention Artists</i> , Prison Legal News (Dec. 15, 1992)..... | 11 |
| Mumia Abu-Jamal, <i>Prieto's Promise: An End to Death Row?</i> (Aug. 10, 2016)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Justin Brooks, <i>Addressing Recidivism Legal Education in Correctional Settings</i> , 44 Rutgers L. Rev. 699, 735 (1992)..... | 12, 13 |
| Dale Chappell, <i>Florida Prisoners 'Laydown' in Non-Violent Protests</i> , Prison Legal News (June 16, 2018)..... | 11 |
| Matt Clarke, <i>Florida Court of Appeals: Prison Guards Can Raise "Stand Your Ground" Defense</i> , Prison Legal News (Dec. 3, 2014)..... | 12 |
| Matt Clarke & Christopher Zoukis, <i>Litigation Heats Up Over Extreme Temperatures in Prisons, Jails</i> , Prison Legal News (June 29, 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Florida Department of Corrections, Securus Technologies,</i> https://securustech.net/fl-doc | 22 |
| <i>Frivolous Dismissal Reviewed Under Abuse of Discretion Standard</i> , Prison Legal News (July 15, 2002) | 12 |
| Derek Gilna, <i>New York Law Gives Reformed Offenders an Opportunity to Seal Convictions</i> , Prison Legal News (May 7, 2018)..... | 10 |
| David L. Hudson, Jr., <i>Ex-Con Fights for Prisoner Rights and Battles Censorship</i> , ABA J. (Oct. 2016) | 9 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Ronald Kuby, <i>Silencing the Oppressed: No Freedom of Speech for Those Behind Walls</i> , Prison Legal News (May 15, 1995)..... | 9 |
| Md. Comm’n on Corr. Standards, <i>Standards, Compliance Criteria, and Compliance Explanations for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (2012) | 19 |
| Chief Judge Jon O. Newman, <i>Not All Prisoner Lawsuits Are Frivolous</i> , Prison Legal News (Apr. 15, 1996)..... | 10 |
| Alan Prendergast, <i>At the Federal Supermax, When Does Isolation Become Torture?</i> , Prison Legal News (Sept. 2, 2018) | 9 |
| <i>Remote Call Forwarding-Call Diverters</i> , Securus Customer Care, https://securus.custhelp.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/661/kw/three-way%20calling/session/L3RpbWUvMTUzODA3NTk5OC9zaWQvQkdEb0tSWG4%3D | 22 |
| David Reutter, <i>Eleventh Circuit: Florida Prisoners Must be Provided Kosher Meals</i> , Prison Legal News (Oct. 10, 2017) | 11 |
| David M. Reutter, <i>Florida Prisoners with Disabilities to Receive Accommodations Under Settlement</i> , Prison Legal News (Mar. 6, 2018) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| David M. Reutter, <i>Lawsuit, Ballot Initiative Seek to Reform Felon Disenfranchisement in Florida</i> , Prison Legal News (Sept. 2, 2018) | 10 |
| Giovanna Shay, Response, <i>One Market We Do Not Need</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. PENNumbra (2012) | 9 |
| Benjamin Steiner, <i>Maintaining Prison Order: Understanding Causes of Inmate Misconduct within and Across Ohio Correctional Institutions</i> (July 21, 2008)..... | 16 |
| Alexander Volokh, <i>Do Faith-Based Prisons Work?</i> , Prison Legal News (July 10, 2014)..... | 9 |
| Adam Wisniewski, <i>Access Denied: The Digital Crisis in Prisons</i> , The Crime Report (Aug. 6, 2018) | 12, 13 |
| Brandon Wood, Tex. Comm'n on Jail Standards, <i>Technical Assistance Memorandum 2</i> (2013)..... | 19 |
| Christopher Zoukis, <i>Prison Publication Provides a Voice for Those Behind Bars</i> , New York Daily News (July 19, 2016) | 9 |
